
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 
Islamic Republic of Pakistan 

Registrar 

No. NEPRA/R/TRF- I 00IMFPA/Lj9-S 

NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East), G-5!1, Islamabad 
Ph: +92-51-9206500, Fax: +92-51-2600026 

Web: www.nepra.org.pk, E-mail: registrar@nepra.org.pk  

January 13, 2022 

Chief Executive Officer, 
Faisalabad Electric Supply Company 
Abdullahpur, Canal Bank Road 
Faisalabad 

2. Chief Executive Officer, 
Gujranwala Electric Power Company Ltd. 
565/A, Model Town, G.T. Road, 
Gujranwala 

3. Chief Executive Officer, 
Hyderabad Electric Supply Co. Ltd. 
WAPDA Offices Complex, 
Hussainabad, Hyderabad 

4. Chief Executive Officer 
Islamabad Electric Supply Co. Ltd. 
Street # 40, Sector 0-7/4, lslamabad. 

5. Chief Executive Officer, 
Lahore Electric Supply Company Ltd. 
22-A, Queens Road, 
Lahore 

6. Chief Executive Officer 
Multan Electric Power Co. Ltd. 
MEPCO Headquarter, 
Khanewal Road, Multan 

7. Chief Executive Officer, 
Peshawar Electric Supply Company 
WAPDA House, Shami Road, 
Sakhi Chashma, Peshawar 

8. Chief Executive Officer 
Quetta Electric Supply Company 
Zarghoon Road, Quetta 

9. Chief Executive Officer, 
Sukkur Electric Power Company Ltd. 
Administration Block, 
Thermal Power Station, Old Sukkur. 

10 Chief Executive Officer 
Tribal Areas Electricity Supply Company 
Limited (TESCO) 
Room No.213, l' Floor, WAPDA House, 
Shami Road, Sakhi Chashma,Peshawar 

Subject: Decision of the Authority in the matter of Fuel Charges Adjustment for the month of 
November 2021 for XWD1SCOs along with Notification Thereof 

Enclosed please find herewith copy of the decision of the Authority (13 Pages) regarding 
adjustment in fuel charges in respect of Ex-\VAPDA Distribution Companies for the month of 
November 2021 and its Notification i.e. S.R.O. 49(1)/2022 dated 13.01.2022. 

2. XWDISCOs are directed that while charging the fuel charges adjustment from their 
consumers, the Order of the Honourable Court(s), if any, be kept in mind and ensure compliance with 
the Order(s) of the Court(s), whatsoever, in this regard. In case of non-compliance of Courts Order the 
concerned DISCO shall be held responsible for violating / de1iing the orders of the Honourable 
Court(s). 

Enclosure: As above (Decision alongwith Notification is 
also available on NEPRA's website) 

ol '22.. 
(Syed Safeer Hussain) 

CC: 
1. Secretary, Ministry of Energy (Power Division), 'A' Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad. 
2. Secretary, Cabinet Division, Cabinet Secretariat, Islamabad. 
3. Secretary, Ministry of Finance, 'Q'  Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad. 
4. Managing Director, PEPCO, 721 - WAPDA House, Lahore. 
5. Member (Power), WAPDA, WAPDA House, Lahore. 
6. Managing Director, NTDC, 414 WAPDA House, Lahore. 
7. Chief Executive Officer, Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited, 

Shaheen Plaza, 73-West, Fazl-e-Haq Road, Islamabad. 



0 
NEPRA '< 

AUTHORITY ) 

Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs 
for the month ofNovember 2021 

 

DECISION OF THE AUTHORiTY IN THE MATI'ER OF FUEL CHARGES ADJUSTMENT 
FOR THE MONTH OF NOVEMBER 2021 FOR EX-WAPDA DISCOS  

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission 
and Distribution of Electric Power Act 1997, (NEPRA Act) read with the mechanism/ 
formula determined by the Authority in the tariff determinations for Ex-WAPDA DISCOs 
notified in the Official gazette, the Authority has to make adjustments in the approved tariff 
on account of any variations in the fuel charges on a monthly basis. 

2. In order to make adjustments in the approved tariff of the Ex-WAPDA DISCOs due to 
variations in the fuel charges for the month of November 2021, necessary information as to 
the details of the actual fuel charges etc. was obtained from Central Power Purchasing 
Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPA-G). 

3. The Authority has reviewed the information provided by CPPA-G seeking monthly fuel 
cost adjustment (FCA) and due diligence is done accordingly. From perusal of the 
information so provided by CPPA-G, the actual pool fuel cost for the month of November 
2021 is Rs.8.071/kWh, against the reference fuel cost component of Rs.3.7381/kWlh as 
indicated in the Annexure-IV of the notified consumer-end tariff of Ex-WAPDA DISCOs 
for the FY 2019-20. The actual fuel charges, as reported by CPPA-G, for the month of 
November 2021 increased by Rs.4.3329/kWh (Annex-I) as compared to the reference fuel 
charges. 

4. Notwithstanding the fact that the monthly adjustment on account of fuel charges variation 
is made in pursuance of the provisions of section 31(7) of the NEPRA Act, as well as on the 
basis of a mechanismlformula already determined by the Authori.ty in its annual tariff 
determinations for Ex-WAPDA DISCOs, yet in order to meet the ends of natural justice 
and to arrive at an informed decision, the Authority decided to conduct a hearing in the 
matter. The advertisement for hearing along-with salient features and details of the 
proposed adjustments, in the approved tariff, were published in newspapers on December 
19, 2021 and also uploaded on NEPRAs Website for information of all concerned 
stakeholders. 

5. The Authority conducted the hearing in the matter on December 29, 2021 at NEPRA 
Tower, Ataturk Avenue (East), G-5/1, Islamabad through zoom. The date of hearing was 
mentioned in the advertisement published in newspapers and also uploaded on NEPRA's 
website, whereby participation in the hearing and filing of comments/ objections from any 
interested/affected person were invited. Separate notices were also sent to the interested / 
affected parties. 

6. On the date fixed for hearing, representatives from CPPA-G, National Power Control 
Center (NPCC)/NTDC, Media and General Public were present. However, no 
representation was made from WAPDA Power Privatization Organization (WPPO), Sui 
Southern Gas Company Limited (SSGCL), Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited (SNGPL) and 
Ministry of Finance despite serving the hearing notice. 

7. The Authority observed that while submitting the monthly FCA request, CPPA-G and 
NTDC/NPCC certifies that; 



Fuel Charges Adjustment forXWDISCOs 
for the month ofNo vem her 2021 

 

a) 2002 Power Policy Plants 

i. All purchases have been made from Generation Companies having valid generation 
License issued by NEPRA. 

ii. Invoices of all Electricity Purchases have been processed in accordance with the 
rates, terms & conditions as determined by NEPRA. Payments related to periodical 
adjustments are also made as per decision of NEPRA. 

iii. The above statement is true, based on facts and from verifiable documentary 
evidence. In case of any deviation / variation observed if not rectified at later stage, 
CPPA-G will be responsible for the consequences arising out of any misstatement 
under NIEPRA Act and its Rules & Regulations. 

b) 1994 Power Policy Plants 

i. All purchases have been made from IPPs under 1994 Policy, including HUBCO, 
KAPCO & Chasnupp and excluding Tavanir, having valid generation license issued 
by NEPRA. 

ii. Invoices of all Electricity Purchases have been made strictly in accordance with the 
rates, terms & conditions as stipulated in the respective Power Purchase 
Agreements. 

iii. All payments to IPPs are being made after observing all formalities provided in the 
respective Power Purchase Agreements. 

All purchases have been made in accordance with the Power Purchase Agreement 

The above statement is true, based on facts and from verifiable documentary 
evidences. In case of any deviation / variation observed if not rectified at later stage, 
CPPA-G will be responsible for the consequences arising out of any misstatement 
under NEPRA Act and its Rules & Regulations. 

c) Power Plants Operations 

i. It is certified that Merit Order was followed as defined under section 2(I)(x) of the 
NEPRA Licensing (Generation) Rules, 2000, while operating power plants in its 
fleet during month of November 2021. 

ii. Claimed Partial Loading Adjustment charges (PLAC) was not due to fuel constraints 
but was strictly in accordance with the provision of their respective Power Purchase 
Agreement and the plants were operated on partial load due to less demand in the 
system and transmission/distribution network constraints. 

8. Accordingly for the purpose of instant FCA, the information along-with certification given 
by CPPA-G has been relied upon. In case of any variation, error, omission or misstatement 
found out at a later stage, CPPA-G shall be responsible and the same would adjusted in the 
subsequent monthly fuel charges adjustment. 

9. The Authority observed that CPPA-G has purchased energy of 36.692 GWh from Tavanir 
Iran in November 2021 at a cost of Rs.483.4 million. The Authority also observed that 
CPPA-G has filed its request with the Authority for approval of extension of Contract 
between CPPA-G and Tavanir Iran for import of Power up-to 104 MW for the period from 
01.01 .2020 to 31.12.2021., which is under consideration of the Authority. In view thereof, 
the cost of electricity purchased from Tavanir Iran is being allowed strictly on provisional 
basis, subject to its adjustment once the Authority decides the extension in the contract 



Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs 
for the month ofNo vem ber 2021 

 

between CPPA-G and Tavanir Iran. The cost being allowed on provisional basis is to avoid 
piling up of the cost and one time burdening of the consumers in future. 

10. CPPA-G also claimed an amount of Rs.13,585 million on account of previous adjustments 
in the FCA of November 2021. The same has been verified as Rs. 13,367 million and 
accordingly has been included in the monthly FCAs of November 2021. A summary of the 
amounts claimed by CPPA-G and allowed by the Authority is as under; 

Power Producer 
Prey. Ad). Claimed by 

CPPAG Ri. 
Prey, Adj. Proposed Re. Difference 

JPCL 1,012,644 1,012,644 - 

NPGCL 56,212,008 56,212,008 - 

KAPco 1,096,862,210 1,096,862,210 - 

Hub Power (390,529) (390,529) - 

Fauji Kabirwala 215,345,075 215,345,075 - 

Saba Power (7,521,228) (7,521,228) - 
Uch (7,263,416) (7,263,416) 

- 
Liberty (3,487,725) (3,487,725) 

Chashma Nuclear-Ill 595,139,383 595,139,383 

Nishat Power 39,314,605.56 39,314,606 

Foundation Power (619,677) (619,677) 

• 
Orient 

222,967,025 222,967,025 
801,953 801,953 4. 

Nishat Chemian 42,418,093 42,418,093 - 4 

Saif Power 
210,005,762 210,005,762 - 

945,252 945,252 - 

Exegro Energy (6,780,170) (6,780,170) - 

Saphire Power 193,733,077 193,733,077 - 

Hubco Narowal 3,751,378 3,751,378 - 

Liberty Power 19,674,164 19,674,164 - 

Halinore 
218,903,196 218,903,196 - 

420,364 420,364 - 

UrIs-Il 6,213,712,776 5,955,149,315 258,563,461 

Engro PowerGenThar TPS 171,832,126 171,832,126 - 

Q,ATPL 1,719,612,362 1,719,612,362 - 

Havell Bahadur Shah 731,375,843 731,375,843 - 

I5asaueog Shandong Ruyi Energy (Pvc) Ltd (4,272,759) (4,272,759) - 

JDW II 3,752,275 - 3,752,275 

JDW III 3,476,855 - 3,476,855 

Baloki 1,855,477,914 1,855,477,914 - 

Prey. Adjustment of Sept- 2021 FCA 46,885,000 46,885,000 - 

Total 13.633,295,836 13,367,503,246 265,792,59] 

11. Regarding adjustment of Uch-Il, CPPA-G has claimed an amount of Rs. 6,213.71 million 
pertaining to the period from November 2013 to December 2019, owing to revision in gas 
well head prices by OGRA. Upon directions of the Authority, CPPA-G provided verified 
invoices for the relevant period, whereby, the amount claimed has been revised as 
Rs.6,030.759 million However, as per verification by the Authority regarding energy and 
PPA factors based on the data provided by CPPA-G, the amount of previous adjustments 
works out as Rs.5,955.14 million, which has accordingly been included in the monthly FCA 
of November 2021. 

12. Regarding adjustment of JDW, CPPA-G has claimed cost of June 2021, as previous 
adjustment, however, energy for the said period has not been reported in the FCA. In view 
thereof, the adjustment of JDW has not been considered while working out FCA of 
November 2021, and would be considered by the Authority, once CPPA-G reports both 
cost and energy. 

13. As per the data submitted by CPPA-G, XWDISCOs purchased 11.83 GWh from Captive 
Power Plants (CPPs) during November 2021, for which CPPA-G provided actual details of 
energy purchased from these plants. According to the details provided by CPPA-G, the 



Fuel Charges Adjustment forXWDISCOs 
for the month ofNo vem ber 2021 

actual fuel cost of this energy is Rs.52.795mi11ion. The same being as per the NEPRA 
approved mechanism, has been considered while working out the FCA of November 2021. 

14. During the hearing, the Authority also observed that, prima facie, certain efficient power 
plants were not fully utilized and instead energy from costlier RFO/HSD based power plants 
was generated to the tune of over Rs.3,627 million during the month of November 2021. 
The Authority has been directing NPCC/NTDC & CPPA-G repeatedly to provide complete 
justification in this regard, to the satisfaction of the Authority and submit complete details 
for deviation from Economic Merit Order (EMO), showing hourly generation along-with 
the financial impact for deviation from EMO, if any, and the reasons, thereof. The 
Authority also directed CPPA-G/NPCC/NTDC in the previous monthly FCA decisions, as 
under; 

I. System Operator shall report to CPPA-G, within 24 hours, dispatch of generation 
plant(s) out of merit order along with reasons thereof. The copy of the report shall 
be sent to NEPRA simultaneously. 

II. CPPA-G shall scrutinize the above mentioned dispatch report in terms of 
Scheduling and Dispatch Code (SDC) of Grid Code and prepare a report which shall 
comprise of; 

a. all dispatch deviation from merit order; 

b. the plants available but not dispatched ; and 

c. Dispatch deviation justified or unjustified in terms of SDC of Grid 
Code along-with their financial impact. 

CPPA-G shall share the report with the system operator and also submit it to 
NEPRA at the time of filing of monthly fuel price adjustment request. 

15. The Authority observed that the required data/information was submitted by CPPA-G 
along-with the monthly FCA data of November 2021, however, the same was not as per the 
requirements of the Authority. Accordingly, CPPA-G was directed to submit that the report 
as per the desired format for consideration of the Authority. 

16. The Authority also observed that an in-house analysis has also been carried Out, to work 
out the financial impact due to deviation from EMO based on the information submitted 
by NPCC. As per the in-house analysis! workings carried out, it has been noted that around 
145.40 GW1I were generated from RFO and 24.99 GWh were generated using HSD during 
the month of November 2021, whereas the capacities of RLNG, Coal and Gas based efficient 
power plants were underutilized. The net amount deductible, on provisional basis, from the 
overall claim due to deviation from EMO due to underutilization of efficient power plants 
works out as around Rs.6.4 million. The Authority has decided to deduct this amount 
provisionally in the instant FCA, until NPCC/ NTDC and CPPA-G provide the required 
details along-with complete justification in this regard to the satisfaction of the Authority. 

17. In view of the above discussion, the Authority has calculated the fuel cost for the month of 
November 2021, after accounting for the aforementioned adjustments, and including costs 
arising out due to application of various factors, as provided in the respective PPAs of the 
Power Producers and claimed by CPPA-G in its FCA request. Here it is pertinent to 
mention that the amount arising out due to application of PPA factors, for the six RFO 
based IPPs, incorporated under 2002 Power Policy, is being allowed on provisional basis 

4 



b) 

Fuel Charges Adjustment forXWDJSCOs 

for the month ofNo vem ber 2021 

 

and shall be subject to adjustment, based on the final outcome of the ongoing suo moto 

proceedings against RFO based IPPs. 

18. NfDCL, reported provisional T&T losses of 193.32 GWh based on energy delivered on 
NTDCL system during November 2021. NTDC in addition also reported T&T losses of 
15.805 GWh for PMLTC (HVDC) line. 

19. NTDCL is allowed T&T losses of 2.80% only at 500KV and 220 KV network, while PMLTC 
(HVDC) is allowed T&T losses of maximum up-to 4.3%. 

20. Accordingly, for the month of November 2021, T&T losses of 193.24 GWh have been 
verified for NTDCL system based on unites delivered only at 500KV and 220 KV network. 
Regarding PMLTC (HVDC), the claimed T&T losses i.e. 15.805 GWh i.e. 3.22%, being 
within the Authority's allowed limit have also considered while working out the FCA of 
November 2021. 

21. Representative of NTDC during the hearing submitted that CPPA-G has started deducting 
cost of excess T&T losses on monthly basis from NTDC, however, no formal agreement in 
this regard has yet been signed. It was also submitted that the Authority has allowed 
NTDCL T&T losses of 2.80% only at 500KV and 220KV network on annual basis, therefore, 
any deduction on account of excess losses may be considered on an annual basis instead of 
on monthly FCA basis. 

22. NTDC also vide letter dated 28.12.2021, submitted that; 

a) While the Fuel Price adjustment mechanism for XVTDISCOs is detailed in the 
respective tariff notification thereof, increased clarity in regulatory instruments is 
unavailable for treatment of NTDC losses i.e. 

i. Non-provision for transaction regarding deduction of excess T&T losses 
from NTDC Use of System Charges in Commercial Code. 

ii. No commercial agreement between CPPA-G and NTDC for calculation, 
valuation and settlement thereof regarding excess T&T losses units. 

iii. No discrete directions about treatmentJdeduction of excess losses are 
made in monthly NEPRA FCA decision. 

As per Annex-TI table of NEPRA decision for XW-DISCOs FCA for the month of 
October 2021 dated 09-12-2021, the Net Delivered Energy is considered to be 
10,985.47 GWh. Whereas, NTDC & CPPAG have jointly submitted 10,982.86 
GWh of Net Energy Delivered to DISCOs. Hence, a difference of 2.61 GWh is 
considered by CPPAG as excess units lost and the corresponding disallowed fuel 
cost is deducted from NTDC. This is despite the fact that Transmission losses for 
Oct-202 1 were well within limits (2.80%) and were as follows: 

i. as per CPPAG petition: 2.3 6% 

ii. as per NEPRA working: 2.33% 

5 



Fuel Charges Adjustment forXWDISCOs 
for the month ofNovember 2021 

 

c) As per NTDC Tariff Determinations, T&T loss limit for NTDC is restricted to 500 
& 220kV voltage level only and it is defined as an annual limit whereas the Fuel 
Charges Adjustment is a monthly feature. 

As per recent CPPAG letters, previous NEPRA FCA decisions (Jul-18 to Jun-21) 
have been interpreted to effect month-wise deduction on NTDC T&T losses 
(which is an annual target). Resultantly due to this month-wise consideration, 
CPPAG charges NTDC for more than actual excess units in a complete year. 

d) NTDC reports the verified kWh losses from Metering Data of its CDPs (500 & 
220kV system) along with separate detail of +- 660kV HVDC system losses to 
NEPRA every month before proceeds of FCA hearing, 

However, the transmission losses in FCA Decision consideration are not 
segregated b/w NTDC (500 & 220kv), HVDC 660kV, and <= 132kv voltage levels. 
And CPPAG treats all transmission losses as "NTDC" losses 

e) Additionally, it is stated that the calculations of NTDC submitted kWh losses are 
directly from the jointly signed meter readings, hence they are all technical in 
nature, no manual intervention and no pilferage is involved. 

f) Keeping in view above submissions it is requested that Authority may 

i. Issue necessary directives addressing the concerns of NTDC. 

ii. Disclose detailed working of the Annex-IT of monthly FCA Decisions for 
reference, record of stakeholders. 

iii. Direct the reconciliation of the calculations of losses in CPPA-G, FCA 
petition before proceedings to remove above referred discrepancies. 

Direct all concerned to conclude and execute the formal agreement for 
'Treatment of Excess T&T losses with due consideration to the justified 
costing of excess loss units. 

V. If appropriate any decision regarding treatment of NTDC excess losses 
may be considered on an annual hearing basis instead of on monthly FCA 
basis. 

23. The Authority during the hearing directed Technical Department to take up the matter 
separately with both NTDC and CPPA-G to resolve the concerns raised by NTDC. 

24. The Authority hereby directs CPPA-G to provide the Technically/financially verified data 
of each generation company pertaining to previous month along-with its next monthly FCA 
request, in order to ensure that any required adjustments are made in a timely manner. 

25. The Authority, after incorporating the aforementioned adjustments, has reviewed and 
assessed an increase of Rs.4.3020/kWh (Annex-TI) in the applicable tariff for XWDISCOs 
on account of variations in the fuel charges for the month of November 2021 as per the 
following details: 



Rafique Ahmed Shaikh 
Member 

NEPRA - 
AUTHORITY 

Rehmatu1laaloch 
Member 

loi .2.2_ 

!LLri 5e;ct.. 

b 
II A' >'1C' 

___ 0 -I -ii-eJr 
5 rn e-) I I 

) L k ->' £-u r r S 

__ 

Engr. aqsood Anwar Khan Taus- - . aroo. 1 
Vice Chairman Chairm n 

A-- —st- 'e r — Lec 

PC) J_Pj  — 

5S' -) 1 
e 

J 

Fuel Charges Adjustment for XT'VDISCOs 
for the month ofNovember 2021 

 

Actual Fuel Charge Component for November 2021 Rs.8.0401/kWh 
Corresponding Reference Fuel Charge Component Rs.3.73811k'Wh 
Fuel Price Variation for the month of November 2021-Increase Rs.4.3020kWh 

26. In view of the aforementioned, the Authority has decided that adjustment as referred in 
Para 25 above; 

a. Shall be applicable to all the consumer categories except lifeline consumers. 

b. Shall be shown separately in the consumers' bills on the basis of units billed to the 
consumers in the month of November 2021. 

c. XWDISCOs shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of November 2021 in 
the billing month of January 2022; and 

d. While effecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned XW]JISCOs shall keep in 
view and strictly comply with the orders of the coul-ts notwithstanding this order. 

AUTHORITY 

- / r , / .. , - . J 

. ) k
eP ,'c 

2) 

" A L 
- 

3' se )  
- 

nJl J! _IL 



NEPRA 
AUTI-10R(TY / 

2 

)' 4- I 

/sL 

yYl J_ 

L
0 

- L- 

e4e FcA ; . .- 

t'R L 

- L 
he Jrri erae 

9 
L1  L L-0  

_Y5 

_)n - . t V e, 
-í 

)h ) L. 

.A Il .1 4 
-(. '-fcU) ' '-'- 

gA)  
-) 

LI 
- .it ..-41 O- 

rT)e -r) '. - - — - - - 

Y;r 

P171) a - 

() 
I 

c-r LJ\Jc ~-oJ 

s;-. . Idy-re jj.- p- '-'- ----- 

- U A1$ 

p 
'-- -J e . -) - -, e Cc() . ce 

) —He 9-y Vi 1:- _-c- 

L ,vcJn •t -r)I5- 3- 

LN j Oev 

_i () Nit. 

, i rray  >1O 

- - r 

--'
t  7 Y'-Jj). 

Nfl 

B 



Additional Note 

The under-utilization of the efficient power plants due to the non-availability of RLNG can 
be avoided if the Ministry of Energy through its Petroleum Division has timely assessed, planned and 
managed the availability of RLNG. In my opinion, the Ministry of Energy's Petroleum Division 
(MEPD) is advised to play an active role in ensuring the supply of RLNG being an imported fuel in a 
timely manner, so that it may not affect the operation of the efficient power plants. Thus the 
inefficiencies of the power sector can be mitigated without passing it to the end consumers. 

Engr. Maqsood Anwar Khan 
(Member) 
NEPRA 

a 



CENTO C POWER PURCHASING AGENCY ICPPAI 
Eulogy Pr000,onlOfllR000rtlpooislonill 

Pow,! ProducerS Fuel I/op. 
C.p0U50 

MAtS 

Energy Kwh 
pt!ICfl.rg.o 

I/OUR 
A floOrs 

RS• 
Eye bllliflglnot,Ifl (00.1 

p,.o.Adtuonb.fltlneuet 
Cost 
Inst 

P050.Adlostmonttfl 
VOSM 
00.1 

P,nt.AHIOCIICnIIIIIEI'P 
10101 
no. 

SOAp stout.. 
Total FIlet Lest 

so. 

Tout 00610 
50 

Total 
Energy CoOt 

1110.1 

C 05805 e 9.50; II 1-506001 .1-Coy noej 

90401  

o1I 
Ill 

WAPOG 
.1 9 - 

Peflut, - 
Makkand,lll 511000 - - 
I.. - 

Hyd 
ItfldUir1U0 
Nttl0IT0Jtlnl0n 
I10.14 E I 
Ml,. Petit LIOTIIIOd 
02,.lgfl000 - 

01,011 
end t 
1014.1 
Smart 
014.1 
91400 
lld.I 

SpOil 
Oldol 
0,4,1 
Hyatt 
OWlet 

, 902 
so -. - 10 

1 
54 

147 
8 

969 
1 478 

lOt 
37 
17 

2213 S'75 318 
3265198 

- - 

- 11510720 
- 51918270 

- 17800300 
2,402.174 

102.840.400 
401 179 090 

3,793.010 
- 2.085.250 

1,290.690 

g,g TI? 144 

- 8456055 

- -- . 
10084280 
3204546 

- 

54292025 

171 177 144 
- 0450 ass 

- 
- 

10004280 
- 3294646 

- - 
- 

- 54792920 

- - 
- 

- 
- 

- 

- - 

- 

- 

- 
- 

- 

- 

- 
- 

- 0 

- 

. 

111 777 144 
BaSs 863 

- 
- 

16084200 
3204540 

- 
- 

54292926 

- 

nit 777 144 
A 455 003 

- 
... - 10004280 

3294546 

- 
- 

54292926 

- 
- 

- 
- -- 

- si 0.11016 
H,d.11Ot.l, 0,072 2,816,493,420 . 253,90S,ISO 253,905759 . . - 253,90S,759 253,005,759 

00.00)116 OUNCOG 

. 
- 

- 
- 

- 

-  

. 

. . 
1 012 544 

0 

o  

. - 
5012 44 

. . 

- 
. 

I 12 544 

. - - 1 092 644 

. - 

-. 

CENCO.I° 
J400IIOIOOI006I 
UnIT 

5. 6 0100 
050.0 

UrIS 

000.1 

Unit4 

6011,0.? 
010044 .t.InSlt0tn 

005 
_S.. 

SF0 
Ga 

RENA 
SF0 
Sn 

iLoo 
GIl 

RLNG 
SF0 
0.5 
Sn 

982 

404 

0 

... 
'' . - . 

- - 
- 
. 
. 

. 

. 

. 
- 
. 
. 
. 

. . . 

. 

. 

. 

.. 

. 

. 
_ 

20,51,000 Total 645 . . . 0.082.044 . 0.002,640 . 0,1)12,044 - 1.012.044 

OENCO.11 ° 32,849.500 20S,277,I08 2,249,569 207,520.339 . . 255,277,100 2,249,151 267.529.930 

6044900 51009 01000 
C.nllUll0k 01001 . 
Guddoloclslook-2 
0100k3filflhl 514) 

000 
Gas 
GiG 
0.5 

390 

- 
S30 

. 
32,649,500 

. 

- 

- 269.277.188 
o 

. 
2.249.151 267.520.330 -  

- 

... ..... 
, 

, 

. ' 

. 
- 

' 

- 
005.211.150 

. 

. 2,249,155 267,520.330 

010401471001 SOS 720 181.088.008 1.104.210,110 10?,881,155 1.232,003,298 , . l,124,201,612 107.001.006 l.232,005.200 

CUlpat Total 1,641 213,737,960 1,389,470,007 110,050,037 1,499,520,027 - . . 0.380,470,000 810,050.037 0.490.529,837 

OENCO.IlI . . . 56,212,008 1240.3571 55,903,691 . 56,212.008 1240.3171 05.063.091 

N0tfl,TT 810011 
01001 
UnitS 

- Units 

SF 
RFO 
RF0 

0 

- 

0 

. 

- 
- 

56212008 - (248317) 

... ... . . 

50063695 

- - 

56252080 

. 
411 037700 

(2403171 

03792450 

55563695 

414730130 

N fl 010018
80004 20 

606500611

0to93o 

272 - 

- 

414730130 

_..' .' 

- 

= 

......... NO,tfl510010068 
No.91..010lleks 
5006205 810018 
6000tWt0500000 

N Op 

- R!0 
015 
550 

IBLUG 

HEllS 117 

97 

75 
- 411 

' . -, ...- 
' 

. 
20497000 

. -. S 
' 

. - , 
404937700 

- 
15192430 

00,0,00, rout, 5,804 20.407.005 400.937.708 02.792.430 484,730 ISO SO 102,009 (240,707) 55,003,09t 457,149.700 13.544.013 470,083,021 

CENCO_lu 
LOJ0006 CoIl 31 , . - 

solerooali 31 0 ' - - 

GENCOS nollli 4.202 234,234,500 5.790.410.560 123,843,267 1 954.259 761 57,224 652 (248 3571 56,976.335 1.1142,645 052 123.554.555 1.471.236.102 

Ills 
160104100 810541 

o coo 01048 

00, 9442810010 

lEO 
SLOG 
060 
lEO 

OLNG 
OSO 

06.50 

.320 

760 

249 

lISt 1,464184 

46,467,491 
1 S79844 

23810580 

. 

- 

027,936,245 
35557387 

. 
515866 520 

- 

- 
- 31160.557 

..- 

30451307 
016453 

. 
22055 III 

. . 

. . 
1.931960 

955,367.632 
32233640 

- 
930550630 

, 

. 
33.499623 

. 

. 
5096062210 

. 

. . 

. 
' 

. 

- 

. 
(1,276,433) 

. 
. . 

- 

. 
0050002210 

. 
11.270.0541 

- 
- 

.. 

527,956,240 
31657302 

, 
I 92 527 370 

- 
. 

, 
31,560,557 

31,451,367 
61043 

, 22605510 

(1,276.433( 

- 
5,037.505 

. 050,387,632 
32213840 

- 1 0'lS 452849 

(1,276.433) 

- 

6470062110 1,336 73,282,090 t,SOS.959..709 50,0910325 0.503 050,634 t,000,002,200 (8,276,433) 5,095,505.777 2.COJ,821,St9 55.414,092 a,nS0,230,455 

2 
5 
4 

506Pow.r 
0061001 EtSt9y 
AESCIIIoiI 

InFO . 
lIEU 

SF0 1,208 

. - -. 124 
555 

509,100 
52,006,008 

. 

53.035.243 
214.111.033 

- 

. 132,341 
10,500,313 

. . 

13,507,594 
294.690.146 

. 

(300.529) 

. . 

, - 

(5.095) 
(26.948) 

,,,_,,_T<7.904I 

(305.624) 
(26.940) 

(7.904) , 

52.644.714 
274.111.033 

. 

. 127,240 

. 10,650.355 
(7,004) 

17,771.9011 
204.675.190 

(7.504) 

Jo 



CENTRAL POWER PLIRCIIOSIOO AGENCY (CPP*) 
Ese 97 Ps900reflrel 8 Report (Provlslortol) 

S.Nl pOWetPt000Ce,S 1-el DSp. 
0.990116 

Solo 

EesIOYKWI, 
73t54,90, 

0098 
06rofl 

Os. 
Epp6hlllflglllaolfl (55,8 

p000Adtusror500inruer 
COst 
IRS.) 

P500.adtlslrr001lo 
GRAM 
(05.3 

Pr...odlosrlrloottoepp 
101,1 
85. 

SRPII.Ct0,9.. 
lotaleuolCost 

RS. 
101IIVOSM 

SN. 
Total 

Energy Cost 
(Os.) 

o 
0 
• 

- 9 -  
IC 
82 
Ignore 

I I 
I 
It 
IS 
00 
21 

I' 11.01 
tl.1l1Ibllll4ll 

I 1,1,01 
00050fl 
9 70.5 
COn - - 

us IV 
Chest, 1111010., 
Oh I .45 I 8 

fl ONuol II 
Ch,h,e, 60010.0-0 
I0onspp.PAECIO.Efl.lPlotooll 
Taylrir Iron 

0.10 

RLSG 
0 

II,; 
6.5 

01001. 

0,101. 
16,01. 
l,,,lo,rl 

350 
829 
I 

- 395 
- t26 

549 
27 

212 
300 
ItS 
340 
140 

t.140 
15 

- 

377,016,000 
- 

123 356 800 

- 200.074,000 
225616000 
153803000 
161.600,000 
143.291.000 

30.092.400 

- 

- 3,041,281.239 

, 
t 252 190 009 

195 309 790 
2S4722122 
109262254 
192.108,000 
580004162 
483,432.156 

- 

- - . 

- 
- - (48093,063 

.  
01240701 

- 

- - 
- 

- 
- - 

3,9O9,3O,3Ol_ .  

9 359 950 876 
t9S,309.190 

- - 

- 21534S075 

— (7529 220) 
(7.263.410) 

- 
(3407725) 

- -  
59S139383 

-- - 
21 

192.108,000 - - 

(2241335) 

- 
(33 SOS) 

- (2 030) 

- - -- (71,687) 

. 
(31 040) 

- 

- 

- 
- 

(2,249 336) (2241 336) 

- - 
(3380)) 

- 
(2030) 

67209742 

3,034,023.822 146.021.316 3.582,04 

(224 

- -- 
- 21S31 

- (1 S2 

I 35043 

- - 
21034S015 215391 210 

- (7524059) 
-- -. ---.335.103) 

, 
- - _JS 510170) 

. 
-- 

- - 55593 383 
- 

. 
29 

- 

. 
- 

. 

. 

. 

(7521 220) 

- 
I 289 222 364 

- - 195,30 
25412 

- 892.70 

IIS,309,190 
254122722 

-
- 
. 
. 

254122122 
109362254 

088,584,182 
483,432,150 

 - 
. 
- 

- 70450 

600,50 
463,42 

-----------192.108,090 
704501637 

600,984,782 
483,432,519 

Sun.r0I,1- 1,406 2,100,173.999 9.132,223,416 

- - 221.697,261 

262,143,829 8,414,951,241 1886.683,791 (3601083) 1,864 986.707 

- - 

. 

. . --- 

10,020,907 209 219,046746 18,299,95 

- - 246,85 I 

5 

7 

0 

1 

II 

IT 

lb 
0 
O 
o 

20 
21 
23 
21 
2 

250 
20 

743 
27 

200 
30 
II 

oltook.010 
01150 Peon, 
611 rOwe 

P0e 

011 

N hICI l 

sIre on 

Ii,. P Ow 

07, on 
LIEs yr w 

81101015 

US, II 
Jowl 
.1010111 
0 

br 
1100 69 OIl 
06 lId I LI 108 
Nfl if OILII led 
ChIn tIllS POwer 1701.1 Lid 
Eq no 0 15 076 
1.79 9 OIl 

00170 

II 151 0 n n 

HualIrns IflbodOflo 011yl EIlr,90 1701111.1 

SI 

P 6,1 
Ll,600100111, - 

pro 
110 

1110 

11517 
110 

SINS 
II 2 

RI NO 
1-120 
00 
1110 

115301 
I-ISO 
0a6 

ISO 
07 
5115 
13 
553 
04 
Ill 

115001 
C I 

55 
PLIJO 
550 

1111.10 
1150 
COIl 
tIlls 
1160 
1.' I 
teal 

iso 
_214 

95 
III 

213 

tOO 

200 

211 

203 
- 

Zn 
ISO 

391 
26 
26 
24 
81 
Is 

- - 36 

- 22 

- -- 1,220 
600 

41 

iso 
' 

1230 

- 1.020 
1320 

_l 320 
000 

4.008,091 
12.051.074 
8355915 

84314115 

. 
10376408 
S039342 
8931077 

12176130 

6,402,840 
5290420 

93740434 
7935394 

- 8.823,332 
5305200 

-- 221.940.316 
10906100 
0038980 

80973000 

- 00647430 
509300 
654986 

377,500,400 
320109900 

2360420 
445 496 800 

S  
567 500100 

. 
335.956,200 
119270800 

. 
310198400 

3.674.000 

095S1441 

963152259 
620306193 

' 
3049740171 
104211 las 
244463224 
606 301 064 

131.828.335 
248724000 
272042139 
158092147 

- 182,600,143 
155046998 

- 1.646,698,169 
60496111 
48090760 
65642059 

- 99588316 
- 33436390 

3678865 

- 
4.146,158,183 
3443326115 

94090393 
7702959721 

S  
10035847185 

. 

- 6,202,618,065 

2299625 345 
. 

4260733191 
14,613.149 

6534879 
19.103.42S 
13242952 

- 55399003 

- 
- ' 

25896084 
3429728 
8744030 

-- - 49040631 

- 4,325,984 
9989410 

99330043 
13712610 

- 6,009,959 
5213342 

- 64.105,507 
1497270 
9953119 
8139111 

13759992 
4506142 

4S6231 

- 
- -- 997,090,570 

351694112 
8747406 

- 261985 445 

- 124904264 

. 

- 58,156,367 
30651 SSO 

- 
61559487 
1,550,030 

90.086.326 
 246.600,606 

17630S211 
675697918 

-
. 

330810585 
907640953 
353208154 

- 648 256 495 

- - - - 136,154,S19 193.733.011 
2S7113410 
291 372773 
111665416 

- 909,696,102 
160262540 

- 1,731.083,150 
67953989 

- 54054591 
73182432 

113307468 

- - 28042453 

- 4135226 

- 4.343.248,753 
3001 020287 

13830879 

- 1910549 166 

. . . 
tO1631S2049 

- 
0,330,614,432 
2330212875 

. 
4328292678 

- 16,171.100 

. 

. 
(701) 

(4207) 

.  
(4690) 

(3) 
(0) 

-- (1,091) 

9673440 
384046 

- - 

(340480) 

- - 
S  

- 

- 

-
-. - 

6.213,712.776 (1) 0.213,112.769 

. 

30353696 

- (623664) 
22296722S 

- - .193.733.617 . _32b.6j,6l2 

. 

. 

- 

- 

- 

S  

-402,510,939 

. 7.080,618.943 

- 4,146,158.183 

- - 

89.551.441 

202436065 
-- 619686436 

- - 222967025 
805,953 

347302604 
314216981 
245408476 

- 599 521 694 

248724000 
- 215794909 

-- - 116160911 

- 1S5467362 

64208981 
51601641 
65542661 
99500376 
33436310 
3618969 

-- 

3615138241 
-- 14090503 
- - - 9421 102 740 

- 
10110223628 

- 
0.2S5.345.300 
4159089239 

. 
4260133191 

14613,149 

. - 227.697.26 19.183.425 
6,S34.879 

93242245 
55381596 

90,00 

-- 21507 

- 07505 
22296 

39314806 
(610677) 

222961029 
801,993 

- 42410093 
21000S762 
- 945752 
j 780 170) 

3751 310 
19614164 

- -- 218,903,186 
430364 

3152275 
34708S5 

- 

- 
- 

171032126 

2S091 324 
3429126 
6144930 

- - 41 948 639 

- - __,32,984 
0989410 

19330040 
13fl2610 

- 6,006,612 

- 3255542 

0110724 
6347811 
5135119 

13119892 
4000942 

450251 

- - 
- - 191,690,SIO 

3S1303692 
1747486 

267 585 445 

124904264 

- 30651 630 

61509487 
1,150.030 

.80 

- 84,985,560 1.944,1! 

69.190.361 0,320.5 

31120 
3176 

- 2541 
0494 

- . - 329,81 
2071 
251 
1023 

- - 406.3! 
16061 

733 
579 
737 

9132 
180 

- 49 

- 
- . - 4,143,2 

39725 
ISO 

95052 

908535 

45857 

43282 
16.1 

609,053 
42413004 

- 21000S762 

- 949252  
(6708110) 

- 310135 
19614164 

210.909,159 

- - 420304 

5423721 
3860901 

- 
-- 

. — 
Ill 491646 

1 756 143 027 

- S  
139 335843 

. 
. - (4,212.150) 

- I 85S411994 

. 

1 710 143 027 

-. . S  

- 731 37S843 

- 
- . - (4,212,759) 

1855479914 

s,.r..relar-. 12.037 3,003,550,SO4 43,OSO,015,067 0,473,490,240 45,525,307,007 98,638,033 000 1,704,311 08,640,337 390 55,286,449 947 O,470,195,559 50.700,0 

IPP,r 1-01011. 99525 S.193.370,503 SI,704.033.205 1,7S6.235.009 53540 274.354 03528366870 (0,892,772) 83,S20 324,098 09,302,350 156 8,754,242297 67,086,0 

4 011135  

O 

8 

• 
5 

0 

7 
0 
.5 
slpPll090thod 

20,1.1 
'P071 
TOP 

-: - 

llpd,00I,Ion0.000dI'oonrlPloolrliloiled 

5C01. W,,ld 

ItaWIWOd 
100 

655 
01100,, 10010115 
roPe.. 00,1005 
1,106. flerlo,,C 

WI,el 
WI.,d 

004 

Wi,,,l 

01 
WIOI 
Plied 

WHIrl 
WIr,I 
W0si 
Wool 
W 

: - 
50 
SO 

ii --1E'--  

SO 

50 
SO 

50 
SO 
50 
SO 
57 

- 5,894,030 
5.896.510 
0,07S,300 

- 
- 

7.105.131 

3334.sto 
0.395.741 

6,130,710 
6.290.311 
0.737,109 
7.S49.S11 
7.757,793 

. . 
- 
. 

-....-- 
-- . 

. 

. 

- 
. 
. 

. 
- 

. 
- 

. 

.
. 

-----------------  

--------- - 

.
.'- 

- 

. . - 

- 

-: ..1:i111T:: 

. 

- . 

. 

- --------. 

- 

. 

- . - 

. - . 

-........1. 

. 

- 

- 
,

. 

. 

- 

........................... 'i.: . - 

......... 

'. 

- . 

- 

. . 

- 

- 

IJ( EP.-- 

- 



3.7381 

4.3329 

Reference. Rate )RsJKWh( 

FCA. Rate jRsJKWh) 

CENTRAL POWER PURCHASING AGENCY lCPPAI 
Efle 80  Procurement Report (Provisional) 

For the Month of November 2021 

We. Power Producers Fuel SOP. 
CHPtCIW 

MIld 

Energy KWh 
Fuel Charges VOAM 

01008.5 
Ru. 

EPP Billing month IRS.> 
Ping. AdjuStoent In Fuel 

Cost 
(Rt.) 

PRO. *dllStvOnt IS 

(Re.) 

Preg. Ad)usthteelt in EPP 
Total 
Re. 

SIPS CageS 
Total Fuel Cost 

. 
Total VOEM 

- 
Total 

EflergyCOnt 

IRS.>_________ 
- 01 Foundallon Wind entity-Il Pot.) Limited BlInd 50 6.117,320 - - - - - - - - 

51 — unstenuteen 
191006 
BPPo 

Wled 50 8.317,570 - - - - - - - - - 
31 
00 

Wind  
MISS 

50 
257 

8,913,920 - - - . . - - - - 
11,035,920 52,795,919 - S2,795.919 - - - 52,700,919 - 52,79S,970 

Sot-TOW 2,043 237,641,352 S2,795,979 - 52,795,970 - - - — S2,795,979 - 52,795,970 
0-Total: 35.642 0,481,739,775 53,627,259,765 2,133,984,09S SS,761.23S,859 13,585 541 522 (2241 089) 13583300433 67212793287 2131 743 006 69344,536,293 

Ima 
1 
2 

Hyatt - 2,816.493,420 - 253,905,759 253,905,759 - - - - 353,905,759 253.905,1St 
COal 13.14 1,379,121,500 18,127,449,703 692,696,926 tu,819,S47,330 167,559,367 (340.480) 167,210,00,7 16,295,008,07t 691,758,148 18,989.1t6,217 

4 
3lIsa  

F.o. 
21.21 
20.27 

54,987,481 879,794,779 24,887.848 104,602,621 2,167,S69 (1,276,433) 891.136 681,962,348 23,811.415 70s.573,762 
145.401,447 2,947,429,406 162,735,543 3,110,164.909 1,25O,S20,702 (2,537,831) 1,247,782,871 4,197.750,156 160,191,713 4,357,947.870 

S 
6 
6 
7 
8 
9 

11 

0.. 7.86 1,093,163.921 8.598,988,273 506,910,708 9,103,098,901 6.410,806,883 (140,751) 5,410,766,112 15,007.895,136 506,769,957 15,514,685.093 
01.90 17.29 

1.02 
1,208,697,Ol8 20,893,600,441 4S1.SIS.793 21,345,008,224 S,ISI,205,844 J3,087) S,ISI,202,TSI 20,044,006,205 451.312.106 26,498,208.891 

sudO.n 
knoetfrenln.o 

1,485,186,000 1.520.681,548 . 1,520,687.548 590,139,383 - 595,139,383 2,115,826,931 - 2,I15,926,931 
13.18 

. 
39.692.400 483.432.158 . 483,432,158 20 21 483.432,179 - 493,432.178 

10 —  

WInd Power 175.190.063 . - - . - 
SOlar .  

5.00 
S0.61S,370 - - - . . , 

flanges.  
MIxed 

54.35S,236 324.984,427 42,129,817 367.114,244 7.229.130 2.057.492 9,296 $22 332,212.557 44,187.309 376,400,866 
4.49 11,035,920 52,795.979 - S2,795,979 - - - 52,795,979 - S2,195,979 

Totals 
Pr. 
GRAND 

fttrfle SenOr 
Adjustments: 

TOTALS 

0,481,739,775 53,627,250,765 2,133,984,t0S SS,761,235,tso 13,584.529,878 >2240.069> 13592 287.180 - 67211,780,643 2,131,743,006 69,343,S23,641 
72,937 13,584,520,078 (2,240,009) 13,S82,267,709 

8,480,812,712 67,211,780,643 2,131,743,006 69.343,S23,649 

Energy Cnsl(RS,) 67,211,780,643 2,135,743,006 69.343,523,649 

Cost not chargeable to DISCOs (Re.) 607,018,794 - 687,018,794 

EI'P (C)nangeahle( (Ks.) 66,524,761,849 2,131,743,006 68,655,504,055 

Energy Sold (KWh) 8,242,390.860 8,242,398,069 8,242,398.869 

Avg. Rate (AS.lKWlr) 8.0710 0,2586 8.3297 

-a IS 



ADJUSTED Annex-Il 

Source Wise Generation 

Sources 

November 2021 

Reference Actual 

GWh % GWh % 

Hyde! 2,900.01 39.00% 2,816.49 33.20% 

Coal 2,030.23 27.30% 1,379.12 16.26% 

HSD - 0.00% 24.99 0.29% 

RFO - 0.00% 145.40 1.71% 

Gas 694.71 9.34% 1,095.16 12.91% 

RLNG 684.06 9.20% 1,208.70 14.25% 

Nuclear 858.43 11.54% 1,485.19 17.51% 

Import Iran 35.57 0.48% 36.69 0.43% 

Mixed 14.16 0.19% 11.84 0.14% 

Wind 151.82 2.04% 175.19 2.07% 

Baggasse 17.43 0.23% 54.33 0.64% 

Solar 49.18 0.66% 50.62 0.60% 

Total 7,435.60 100.0% 8,483.71 100.0% 

Sale to IPPs (10.57) -0.14% (28.35) -0.33% 

Transmission Losses (208.13) -2.80% (209.04) -2.46% 

Net Delivered 7,216.89 97.1% 8,246.31 97.20% 

Source Wise Fuel Cost/Energy Purchase Price 

Sources 

November 2021 

Reference Actual - 

b I . Rs. Rs./kWh Mins. Rs. Rs./kWh 
RE 

Hyde! - - - - 

Coal 14,874.18 7.3263 18,127.45 13.1442 

HSD M - - 679.79 27.2054 

RFO i MJ1HOR' - - 2,941.03 20.2270 

Gas 5,182.40 7.4598 8,596.99 7.8500 

RLNG > 5,651.77 8.2621 20,893.69 17.2861 
* 

Nuclear 867.39 1.0104 1,520.69 1.0239 

Import Iran 411.60 11.5709 483.43 13.1753 

Mixed 93.27 6.5872 52.80 4.4607 

Wind - - - - 

Baggasse 108.03 6.1972 324.80 5.9789 

Solar - - - - 

Total 27,188.64 3.6566 53,620.67 6.3204 

Supplemental Charges - - 13,367.50 1.5757 

Sale to IPPs (211.48) - (687.02) (24.2317) 

Grand Total 26,977.15 3.6281 66,301.16 7.8151 

Transmission Losses - 0.1099 - 0.2250 

Net Total 26,977.15 3.7381 66,301.16 8.0401 



To Be Published in 
Official Gazette of Pakistan Part-I! 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 

NOTIFICATION 

Islamabad, the January 13, 2022 

S.R.O. 49(1)/2022: — Pursuant to Section 31(7) of the Regulation of 
Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 as amended 
through Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power 
(Amendment) Act 2011, the National Electric Power Regulatory Authority makes and 
notifies the adjustments on account of variations in fuel charges in the approved tariff 
of XWDISCOs. The following is the fuel charges adjustment for the month of 
November 2021 in respect of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies (XWDISCOs): 

Description November 2021 

Actual Fuel Charge Component for November 2021 Rs.8.0401/kWh 
Corresponding Reference Fuel Charge Component Rs.3 .7381/kWh 
Fuel Price Variation for time month of November 2021 - 
Increase 

Rs.4.3020/kWh 

Note: The Authority has reviewed and assessed an increase of Rs.4.3020/kWh in the applicable tariff for Ex-WAPDA 
DISCOs on account of variation in the fuel charges for the month of November 2021 as per the above details. 

2. The above adjustment an increase of Rs.4.3020/kWh shall be applicable to all 
the consumer categories except lifeline consumers of all the XWDISCOs. The said 
adjustment shall be shown separately in the consumers' bills on the basis of units 
billed to the consumers in the month of November 2021 by the X\VDISCOs. 
XWDISCOs shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of November 2021 in 
the billing month of January 2022. 

3. While effecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned XWDISCOs 
shall keep in view and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding 
this order. 

(Syed Safeer Hussain) 
Registrar 


	TRF-100 MFPA FCA Nov 2021 XWDISCOs 1.PDF
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15

	page 8.PDF
	Page 1


